
 

   
 

DATE ISSUED: November 29, 2023 REPORT NO. HO-23-061 
  
HEARING DATE:             December 6, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: 7 LEAVES CAFE, Process Three Decision 
 
PROJECT NUMBER: 684250 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Wynnston Development, LLC, Owner; 7 Leaves Cafe, Permittee 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Issue:  Should the Hearing Officer approve a Variance to construct a new 1,472-square-foot, single 

story retail cafe and drive-through with 13% lot coverage where 35% minimum lot coverage 
is otherwise required by the CC-5-4 zone development regulations, at 4460 University 
Avenue, within the City Heights neighborhood of the Mid-City Communities Plan? 

 
Proposed Actions: Approve Variance No. PMT-2556160 

 
Code Enforcement Impact:  The Development Services Department Building and Land Use 
Enforcement Division (BLUE) issued a Notice of Abatement Vacant and Unsecured Structure on 
February 10, 2021 to the owners of the site under code case no. CE-0513555. The structure on the 
site was demolished under a separate permit no. PMT-3095199 and the site was abated by the 
owners. The owners are maintaining the property free of graffiti, trash, or stored items. BLUE 
continues to monitor the property for compliance.  
 
Community Planning Group Recommendation:  On July 6, 2022, the City Heights Area Planning 
Committee voted 11-0-0 to recommend approval of the project with no recommended conditions.   

 
Environmental Impact: This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures. This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental 
determination. The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on October 
23, 2023, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended November 6, 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC23&capID2=00000&capID3=0335D&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=
https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=CE&TabName=CE&capID1=REC21&capID2=00000&capID3=004AZ&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=
https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC21&capID2=00000&capID3=00L1J&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=
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BACKGROUND 
 
The 0.29-acre site is located at 4460 University Avenue, within the CC-5-4 (Commercial-Community) 
zone, the Parking Standards Transit Priority Area (PSTPA), Transit Area Overlay Zone, and Mobility 
Zone 2 in the City Heights neighborhood of the Mid-City Communities Plan. The site previously 
contained a 1,200-square-foot recycling center and parking lot that was demolished by the applicant 
under a separate Permit No. PMT-3095199. The site is currently vacant, contains no structures, and 
is surrounded by a chain-link fence.   
 
The site is situated on the northeast corner of University Avenue and Highland Avenue and is 
adjacent to a multi-family complex to the north and commercial uses to the east, south, and west 
which are similarly zoned CC-5-4.  
 
The project site is not located within or adjacent to the Multiple Habitat Planning Area (MHPA) of the 
City’s Multiple Species Conservation Program and does not contain Environmentally Sensitive Lands 
(ESL) as defined in San Diego Municipal Code section (SDMC) 113.0103. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Permits Required  
Per SDMC 126.0802, a variance may be requested for proposed development that would not comply 
with an applicable development regulation of the Land Development Code, except that density shall 
not be increased through a variance. Per SDMC 126.0804 the decision for a variance shall be made 
in accordance with Process Three, with the Hearing Officer as the decision maker. 
 
Project Description: 
The project requests a Variance to construct a new 1,472-square-foot, single story artisan boba tea 
and coffee cafe and 135-square-foot trash enclosure for a total of 1,607 square feet of building area 
that provides 13% lot coverage where 35% minimum lot coverage is otherwise required by the 
CC-5-4 zone development regulations 131.0531, Table 131-05E (fig. 1).  
 

 
Figure 1 

In addition, the project proposes a drive through component, pedestrian walk-up window, eight 
vehicular parking spaces, landscaping, and associated public improvements, including a 5.5-foot 
right-of-way dedication along University Avenue. 
 
 

https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC21&capID2=00000&capID3=00L1J&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art03Division01.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division08.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division08.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division05.pdf#page=34
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Drive-Through Component 
Minimum lot coverage requirements within Commercial-Community zones are intended to 
accommodate development with a pedestrian orientation, however eating and drinking 
establishments with a drive-in or drive-through component are allowed by-right in the CC-5-4 zone 
per the Land Use Regulations for Commercial Zones, SDMC 131.0522, Table 131-05B. If the 
proposed cafe structure was built to the strict application of the 35% minimum lot coverage, a 
4,328-square-foot minimum building area would be required, resulting in a conflict with the 
proposed drive-through which is allowed by right in this zone. This conflict deprives the owner of 
reasonable use of the lot and imposes undue restriction by requiring a building footprint that may 
cause engineering conflicts (lengthy queuing, obstruction of traffic circulation, issues with drive lane 
width) collectively preventing the creation of a drive-through.   
 
Required Parking 
The project site is located within a Parking Standards Transit Priority Area (PSTPA), which has no 
minimum vehicular parking requirement for projects located within the CC-5-4 zone, so long as the 
project would provide Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) Reduction Measures per Section 142.0530(b) and 
Table 142-05F, Footnote 6. Though this project application was deemed complete on August 16, 
2021, before the Parking Standards Transit Priority Area Ordinance went into effect in January 2022, 
the project has since opted to use this minimum parking rate and provide on-site VMT Reduction 
Measures to comply with current regulations. The project proposes a total of eight vehicular parking 
spaces, including two accessible spaces and VMT Reduction Measures are included as a condition of 
approval (Attachment 5, Condition no. 27). 
 
Lot Coverage Analysis: 
The minimum lot coverage required by the CC-5-4 zone and the conflict created by the 
drive-through component allowed by right in the zone are not a result of the property owner’s 
development or use of the land but are a result of constraints of the existing lot dimensions.  
 
Figure 2 represents the proposed project within the property lines. The 1,472-square-foot, single 
story retail cafe and 135-square-foot trash enclosure, represented in blue, total 1,607 square-feet of 
building area that provides a lot coverage of 13%. The strict application of the 35% minimum lot 
coverage on the existing 12,365-square-foot lot would require a minimum of 4,328-square-feet of lot 
coverage, represented in red, which greatly reduces remaining square footage needed on site to 
comply with drive-through component requirements.  Allowing a variance for 13% lot coverage will 
permit the reasonable use of the lot for a use that is allowed by-right in the zone and is consistent 
with the commercial and mixed-use development land use designation by the Mid-City Communities 
Plan. 
 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division05.pdf#page=23
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art02Division05.pdf#page=4
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art02Division05.pdf#page=4
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Figure 2 

Public Improvements:  
The City’s Engineering and Capital Projects Department’s (E&CP) University Complete Street Phase 1 
Capital Improvement Project No. S18001 (CIP) will modify the existing intersection along University 
Avenue, including the demolition of an existing traffic signal at University Avenue and Highland 
Avenue at the project’s southwestern frontage, the construction of a roundabout in its place, 
construction of a raised median along the project’s University Avenue frontage, and pedestrian 
improvements such as curb ramp realignments along the project’s frontages of University Avenue 
and Highland Avenue. The 7 Leaves Cafe project’s public improvements have been designed in 
coordination with the CIP to ensure consistency between the two projects. Improvements include 
eliminating two existing driveways along the project’s frontage on University Avenue and installation 
of a full access driveway to be located along Highland Avenue and a second access location on the 
east side of the project site along the unnamed alley; and placing the primary drive aisle and parking 
spaces to the north of the proposed cafe structure to eliminate curb cuts and potential traffic 
conflicts on University Avenue. 
 
The project is also conditioned to dedicate 5.5 feet of right-of-way along University Avenue and will 
widen the parkway and landscaped areas along the project frontage, improving the pedestrian 
experience along University Avenue. A new eight-foot landscape buffer along the project’s Highland 
Avenue and University Avenue frontages will create separation between pedestrians and the 
proposed drive-through queue as well as provide screening from vehicle headlights within the 
drive-through queue.    

https://cipapp.sandiego.gov/CIPDetail.aspx?ID=S18001
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Community Plan Analysis:  
The project site is located in an area designated for commercial and mixed-use development, 
otherwise known as a commercial residential transition zone, by the Community Plan. A goal of the 
Community Plan Commercial Land Use Element is to provide a full range of commercial goods and 
services to the Mid-City population. The proposed retail cafe, including the requested variance, will 
be in harmony with the variety of commercial services available to the community surrounding and 
along University Avenue.   
 
Furthermore, the project conforms with, and is adequate to carry out, goals and objectives of the 
Community Plan, including, but not limited to: 
 

• Facilitating the addition and expansion of businesses along its commercial strips along with 
the off-street parking needed to make them competitive (p. 10). On the project site, the strict 
application of the 35% minimum lot coverage would result in a project that could not meet 
the requirements of a drive-through component, allowed by-right in the zone. The project 
proposes a total of eight parking spaces, including two accessible spaces, in support of this 
goal.  

• Locating parking to the rear of buildings off the side streets to reduce curb cuts and traffic 
conflicts on University Avenue (p. 77). The following project components will support this 
objective: elimination of two existing driveways along the project’s frontage on University 
Avenue; installation of a full access driveway to be located along the east side of Highland 
Avenue and a second access on the east side of the project site along the unnamed alley; 
and placement of the primary drive-aisle and parking spaces to the north of the proposed 
cafe structure to eliminate curb cuts and potential traffic conflicts on University Avenue.  

• Preserving the street for wider sidewalks along University Avenue (p. 77). The cafe project’s 
public improvements have been designed in coordination with the CIP to ensure consistency 
between the two projects, including widening of the parkway and the addition of an eight-
foot landscape buffer along the project frontage to provide wider pedestrian sidewalks along 
University Avenue in support of this goal.  

 
Conclusion: 
Staff has reviewed the proposal and has determined that all project issues have been addressed. 
The project conforms with the Community Plan and the regulations of the Land Development Code 
with the exception of the minimum lot coverage development regulations, which result in the need 
for the requested variance to accommodate the by-right drive-through project component. Staff has 
provided draft findings and conditions of approval (Attachment 4 and 5) and recommends the 
Hearing Officer APPROVE Variance No. PMT-2556160.  
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
1. Approve Variance No. PMT-2556160 with modifications. 
 
2. Deny Variance No. PMT-2556160 if the findings required to approve the project cannot be 

affirmed. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

                                                
Carrie Lindsay  
Development Project Manager  
Development Services Department   
 
 
Attachments:  
 
1. Project Location Map 
2. Aerial Photograph  
3. Community Plan Land Use Map  
4. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings 
5. Draft Permit with Conditions 
6. Environmental Notice of Exemption 
7. Community Planning Group Recommendation 
8. Ownership Disclosure Statement 
9. Project Plans 
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HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO.  __________  
VARIANCE NO. PMT-2556160 

7 LEAVES CAFE - PROJECT NO. 684250 
 
 

WHEREAS, WYNNSTON DEVELOPMENT, LLC, Owner, and 7 LEAVES CAFE, Permittee, filed an 

application with the City of San Diego for a Variance (Permit) to construct a new 1,472-square-foot 

retail cafe with drive-through component and 135-square-foot trash enclosure (as described in and 

by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the 

associated Permit No. PMT-2556160, on portions of a 0.29-acre site; 

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 4460 University Avenue in the CC-5-4 zone within the 

Parking Standards Transit Priority Area (PSTPA), Transit Area Overlay Zone, and Mobility Zone 2 in 

the City Heights neighborhood of the Mid-City Communities Plan; 

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lots 21 through 24 inclusive, in Block 3 of 

the Subdivision of Blocks 3, 6, 9 and 12 of City Heights Annex No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County 

of San Diego, State of California, according to the Map thereof No. 1027 filed in the Office of the 

County Recorder of San Diego County January 12, 1907;  

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2023, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the 

Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the 

project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code 

Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of 

Small Structures, and there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time 

period provided by San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520; 

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2023, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered 

Variance No. PMT-2556160 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego; NOW 

THEREFORE, 
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BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following 

findings with respect to Variance No. PMT-2556160: 

A. VARIANCE [SDMC Section 126.0805] 

1. Findings for Variance Approval: 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or premises 
for which the variance is sought that are peculiar to the land or premises and 
do not apply generally to the land or premises in the neighborhood, and these 
conditions have not resulted from any act of the applicant after the adoption 
of the applicable zone regulations. 
 
The 0.29-acre project site is located at 4460 University Avenue, within the CC-5-4 
zone within the Residential Parking Standards Transit Priority Area (PSTPA), Transit 
Area Overlay Zone, and Mobility Zone 2 in the City Heights Neighborhood of the Mid-
City Communities Plan (Community Plan).  
 
The project site is a currently vacant 12,365-square-foot legal lot measuring 125 feet 
by 98 feet. It is located at the northeast corner of University Avenue and Highland 
Avenue, adjacent to a multi-family complex to the north and an unnamed alley to the 
east. Commercial uses are located to the east, south, and west. 
 
The project requests a Variance to construct a new 1,472-square-foot, single story 
retail café and 135-square-foot trash enclosure for a total of 1,607 square-feet of 
building area, providing a 13% lot coverage where 35% minimum lot coverage is 
otherwise required by the CC-5-4 zone development regulations of San Diego 
Municipal Code (SDMC) section 131.0531, Table 131.05E. In addition, the project 
proposes a drive-through component, eight parking spaces, landscaping, and 
associated public improvements, including a 5.5-foot right-of-way dedication along 
University Avenue.  
 
The minimum lot coverage requirements are meant to encourage pedestrian 
oriented uses, however eating and drinking establishments with a drive-in or 
drive-through component are allowed by-right in the CC-5-4 zone per the Land Use 
Regulations for Commercial Zones, SDMC 131.0522, Table 131.05B. If the proposed 
cafe structure was built to the strict application of the 35% minimum lot coverage, a 
4,328-square-foot minimum building area would be required resulting in a conflict 
with the proposed drive-through which is allowed by right in this zone. This conflict 
would deprive the owner of reasonable use of the lot and impose an undue 
restriction by requiring a building footprint that will cause engineering conflicts 
(lengthy queuing, obstructing traffic circulation, issues with drive lane width) 
collectively preventing the by-right drive-through component. 
 
The project site is located within a Parking Standards Transit Priority Area (PSTPA), 
which has no minimum parking requirement for projects located within the CC-5-4 
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zone, so long as the project would provide Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) Reduction 
Measures per Section 142.0530(b) and Table 142-05F, Footnote 6. Though this 
project application was deemed complete on August 16, 2021, and the Parking 
Standards Transit Priority Area Ordinance went into effect in January 2022, the 
project has since opted to use this minimum parking rate and provide on-site VMT 
Reduction Measures to comply with current regulations. The project proposes a total 
of eight parking spaces, including two accessible spaces and VMT Reduction 
Measures which are included as conditions of approval including: a bike repair 
station, a total of six short-term bicycle parking spaces and two long-term bicycle 
parking spaces. 
 
The minimum lot coverage requirement required by the zone and the conflict 
created by the drive-in or drive-through component allowed by-right in the zone are 
not a result of the property owner’s development or use of the land but are a result 
of the conflicting constraints set forth by the Land Development Code and the 
constraints of the existing lot dimensions.  
 
Therefore, there are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or 
premises for which the variance is sought that are peculiar to the land or premises 
and do not apply generally to the land or premises in the neighborhood, and these 
conditions have not resulted from any act of the applicant after the adoption of the 
applicable zone regulations. 
 

b. The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the 
regulations of the Land Development Code would deprive the applicant of 
reasonable use of the land or premises and the variance granted by the City is 
the minimum variance that will permit the reasonable use of the land or 
premises. 
 
While minimum lot coverage requirements within Commercial-Community zones are 
intended to accommodate development with a pedestrian orientation, eating and 
drinking establishments with a drive-in or drive-through component are allowed 
by-right in the CC-5-4 zone per the Land Use Regulations for Commercial Zones 
SDMC 131.0522, Table 131.05B. On the project site, the strict application of the 35% 
minimum lot coverage would result in a project that would not allow a design that 
can meet the requirements of a drive-through component, depriving the applicant of 
reasonable use of the land or premises to which the use is allowed by-right in the 
zone and is consistent with the commercial and mixed-use development land use 
designation by the Mid-City Community Plan and the City’s general plan Multiple Use 
designation. Allowing a variance to construct a new 1,472-square-foot, single story 
retail cafe and 135-square-foot trash enclosure for a total of 1,607 square feet of 
building area totaling a lot coverage of 13%, will permit a reasonable use of the lot 
that is consistent with the land use designation and complies with all other 
applicable regulations set forth by the SDMC, including drive-through design 
requirements. 
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Therefore, the circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the 
regulations of the Land Development Code would deprive the applicant of 
reasonable use of the land or premises and the variance granted by the City is the 
minimum variance that will permit the reasonable use of the land or premises. 
 

c. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of the regulations and will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare. 
 
Minimum lot coverage requirements within Commercial-Community zones are 
intended to accommodate development with a pedestrian orientation, and while the 
project proposes a retail cafe with a drive-through component, which is allowed 
by-right in the zone, a pedestrian path will provide access from University Avenue 
and Highland Avenue to a walk-up order window located on the northern side of the 
cafe in support of the zone and community plan’s intended pedestrian orientation.  
 
The City’s Engineering and Capital Projects Department’s (E&CP) University Complete 
Street Phase 1 Capital Improvement Project No. S18001 (CIP) will modify existing 
intersection geometrics along University Avenue, including the demolition of an 
existing traffic signal at University Avenue and Highland Avenue at the project’s 
southwestern frontage, the construction of a roundabout in its place, construction of 
a raised median along the project’s University Avenue frontage, and pedestrian 
improvements such as curb ramp realignments along the project’s frontages of 
University Avenue and Highland Avenue.  
 
The 7 Leaves Cafe project’s public improvements have been designed in coordination 
with the CIP to ensure consistency between the two projects. Improvements include: 
eliminating two existing driveways along the project’s frontage on University Avenue; 
installation of a full access driveway to be located along the east side of Highland 
Avenue and a second driveway to be installed on the east side of the project site 
along the unnamed alley; and placing the primary drive aisle and parking spaces to 
the north of the proposed cafe structure to reduce curb cuts and traffic conflicts on 
University Avenue. 
 
The project is conditioned to dedicate 5.5 feet of right-of-way along University 
Avenue and will widen the parkway and landscaped areas along the project frontage. 
Widening of the existing sidewalks will provide increased pedestrian safety along 
University Avenue while an eight-foot landscape buffer will include the installation of 
new landscaped areas and street trees along the project’s Highland Avenue and 
University Avenue frontages to create separation between pedestrians and the 
proposed drive-through queue. Approximately 36-inch-tall hedges will be placed in 
the landscape buffer to provide screening from auto headlights within the drive-
through queue.      
 
Therefore, the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the regulations and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
or welfare. 
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d. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the applicable land use 

plan. If the variance is being sought in conjunction with any proposed coastal 
development, the required finding shall specify that granting of the variance 
conforms with, and is adequate to carry out, the provisions of the certified 
land use plan. 
 
The proposed project is classified as an eating and drinking establishment with a 
drive-through component which is allowed by-right in the CC-5-4 zone per the Land 
Use Regulations for Commercial Zones SDMC 131.0522, Table 131.05B. The project 
site is located in an area designated for commercial and mixed-use development, 
otherwise known as a commercial residential transition zone by the Community 
Plan. A goal of the Community Plan’s Commercial Land Use Element is to provide a 
full range of commercial goods and services to the Mid-City Communities 
population. The proposed retail cafe, including the requested variance, will be in 
harmony with the variety of commercial services available to the community 
surrounding and along University Avenue.   
 
Furthermore, the project conforms with, and is adequate to carry out, goals and 
objectives of the Community Plan, including, but not limited to: 
 

• Facilitating the addition and expansion of businesses along its commercial 
strips along with the off-street parking needed to make them competitive (p. 
10). On the project site, the strict application of the 35% minimum lot 
coverage would result in a project that could not meet the requirements of a 
drive-through component, allowed by-right in the zone. The project proposes 
a total of eight parking spaces, including two accessible spaces, in support of 
this goal.  
 

• Locating parking to the rear of buildings off the side streets to reduce curb 
cuts and traffic conflicts on University Avenue (p. 77). The following project 
components will support this objective: elimination of two existing driveways 
along the project’s frontage on University Avenue; installation of a full access 
driveway along the east side of Highland Avenue and a second access 
location on the east side of the project site along the unnamed alley; and  
placement of the primary drive-aisle and parking spaces to the north of the 
proposed cafe structure to eliminate curb cuts and potential traffic conflicts 
on University Avenue.  

 
• Preserving the street for wider sidewalks along University Avenue (p. 77). The 

cafe project’s public improvements have been designed in coordination with 
the CIP to ensure consistency between the two projects, including widening 
of the parkway and the addition of an eight-foot landscape buffer along the 
project frontage to provide wider pedestrian sidewalks along University 
Avenue in support of this goal.  
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The project site is not located within the Coastal Overlay zone and is not subject to a 
certified land use plan. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not adversely 
affect the applicable land use plan.  
 

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are 

incorporated herein by this reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on these findings hereinbefore adopted by the 

Hearing Officer, Variance No. PMT-2556160 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the 

referenced Owner and Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit 

No. Variance No. PMT-2556160, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
 
 
  
 
                                                                           
Carrie Lindsay 
Development Project Manager  
Development Services 
    
Adopted on: December 6, 2023 
 
IO#: 11004543 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 
501 

 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
PERMIT CLERK 

MAIL STATION 501 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 11004543 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

VARIANCE NO. PMT-2556160 
7 LEAVES CAFE - PROJECT NO. 684250 

HEARING OFFICER  
 

This Variance No. PMT-2556160 (Permit) is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego to 
Wynnston Development, LLC, Owner, and 7 Leaves Cafe, Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal 
Code (SDMC) section 126.0802. The 0.29-acre site is located at 4460 University Avenue in the CC-5-4 
Zone within the Parking Standards Transit Priority Area (PSTPA), Transit Area Overlay Zone, and 
Mobility Zone 2 in the City Heights neighborhood of the Mid-City Communities Plan. The project site 
is legally described as: Lots 21 through 24 inclusive, in Block 3 of the Subdivision of Blocks 3, 6, 9 and 
12 of City Heights Annex No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, 
according to the Map thereof No. 1027 filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego 
County January 12, 1907.  
 

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to 
Wynnston Development, LLC, Owner, and 7 Leaves Cafe, Permittee to construct a new retail cafe 
and drive-through described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and location on the 
approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated December 6, 2023, on file in the Development Services 
Department. 

 
The project shall include: 
 

a. Construction of a new 1,472-square-foot retail cafe, 135-square-foot trash enclosure and 
drive-through component on a 12,365-square-foot vacant lot; 
 

b. A Variance to allow 13% lot coverage where the CC-5-4 zone otherwise requires a 35% 
minimum lot coverage; 

 
c. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);  

 
d. Off-street parking;  

 
e. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services 

Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in 
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accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act 
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations, 
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.  

 
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired.  If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted.  Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by December 20, 2026. 
 
2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 
 

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services 
Department; and 

 
b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 
 
4. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 
 
5. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
 
6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 
1531 et seq.). 
 
7. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits.  The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State 
and Federal disability access laws.  
 
8. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.”  Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
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9. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined 
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit.  The Permit holder is required 
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by 
this Permit.  
 
If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void.  However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" condition(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s).  Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 
 
10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, 
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, 
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.  The City will 
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to 
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees.  The City may elect to 
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in 
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee 
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and 
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation 
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, 
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the 
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is 
approved by Owner/Permittee.  
 
CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS: 
 
11. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist 
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted 
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan 
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development 
Services Department. 
 
ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
12. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall dedicate an additional 
5.5 feet of parkway on University Avenue and provide landscaping and trees in the locations shown 
on Exhibit “A”, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
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13. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an 
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement for the sidewalk underdrain, landscape and 
irrigation located within the City's right-of-way, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

 
14. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and 
bond the reconstruction of the existing driveway with City Standard concrete driveway, adjacent to 
the site on Highland Avenue, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

 
15. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and 
bond the replacement of the existing curb with City Standard curb and gutter, adjacent to the site on 
Highland Avenue, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

 
16. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and 
bond the reconstruction of the existing sidewalk with non-contiguous sidewalk, adjacent to the site 
on Highland Avenue, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

 
17. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water 
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part 
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards. 
 
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
18. Prior to issuance of any construction permit for grading, the Owner/Permittee shall submit 
complete construction documents for the revegetation and hydro-seeding of all disturbed land in 
accordance with the City of San Diego Landscape Standards, Storm Water Design Manual, and to the 
satisfaction of the Development Services Department. All plans shall be in substantial conformance 
to this permit (including Environmental conditions) and Exhibit "A," on file in the Development 
Services Department. 
 
19. Prior to issuance of any construction permit for public improvements, the Owner/Permittee 
shall submit complete landscape construction documents for right-of-way improvements to the 
Development Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall show, label, and 
dimension a 40-square-foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by utilities. Driveways, 
utilities, drains, water and sewer laterals shall be designed so as not to prohibit the placement of 
street trees. 

 
20. Prior to issuance of any construction permit for building (including shell), the Owner/Permittee 
shall submit complete landscape and irrigation construction documents, which are consistent with 
the Landscape Standards, to the Development Services Department for approval. The construction 
documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on 
file in the Development Services Department. Construction plans shall provide a 40-square-foot area 
around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities unless otherwise approved per 
§142.0403(b)(6). 
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21. In the event that a foundation-only permit is requested by the Owner/Permittee, a site plan or 
staking layout plan, shall be submitted to the Development Services Department identifying all 
landscape areas consistent with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on file in the 
Development Services Department. These landscape areas shall be clearly identified with a distinct 
symbol, noted with dimensions, and labeled as 'landscaping area’. 

 
22. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements 
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said 
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services 
Department. All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in 
a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not 
permitted. 

 
23. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features, 
etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed, the 
Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind and equivalent size per the approved 
documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or 
Certificate of Occupancy. 
 
PLANNING REQUIREMENTS: 

 
24. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone.  The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 
 
25. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where 
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations of the SDMC. 
 
TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS  
 
26. All automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance with 
the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance with 
requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized for 
any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the appropriate City decision maker in 
accordance with the SDMC. 
 
27. The Owner/Permittee will provide the following Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) reduction 
measures: 
 

a. Provide a bike repair station in the location shown in Exhibit A. 
b. Provide short-term bicycle parking spaces at least 10% beyond minimum requirements. 

The project proposes 3 additional short-term bicycle parking spaces for a total of 6 short-
term bicycle parking spaces and their locations are shown in Exhibit A. 

c. Provide long-term bicycle parking spaces at least 10% beyond minimum requirements. 
Long-term bicycle parking spaces are not required since the project proposes less than 10 
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employees and therefore any long-term bicycle parking spaces provided would be in 
excess of the minimum requirement. Two long-term bicycle parking spaces (bicycle 
lockers) are being proposed and their locations are shown in Exhibit A. 

 
INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 

 
• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

 
APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on December 6, 2023 and [Resolution 
Number].  
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Variance No. PMT-2556160 
Date of Approval: December 6, 2023 

 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Carrie Lindsay 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
 
 
The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 
       Wynnston Development, LLC 
       Owner  
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

NAME 

TITLE 

 
 
 
       7 Leaves Cafe  
       Permittee 
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

NAME 

TITLE 

 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
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7	Leaves	Cafe 684250

11 0 0

N/A

Chairman

Mid-City:City	Heights

Brenden	Sickler

July	11,	2022

July	06,	2022
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Printed on recycled paper.  Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services. 
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities. 

DS-318 (10-17) 

 

FORM 

DS-318 

City of San Diego 
Development Services 
1222 First Ave., MS 302 
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 446-5000

Ownership Disclosure 
Statement 

October 2017 

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval(s) requested:  ❏ Neighborhood Use Permit  ❏ Coastal Development Permit 
❏ Neighborhood Development Permit  ❏ Site Development Permit  ❏ Planned Development Permit  ❏ Conditional Use Permit  ❏ Variance
❏ Tentative Map  ❏ Vesting Tentative Map  ❏ Map Waiver  ❏ Land Use Plan Amendment  • ❏ Other ________________________________________ 

Project Title: _____________________________________________________________________________________ Project No. For City Use Only: _____________________ 

Project Address: ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Specify Form of Ownership/Legal Status (please check): 

 Corporation   Limited Liability -or-   General – What State? _______________Corporate Identification No. ____________________________________ 

 Partnership   Individual

By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement, the owner(s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter will be filed 
with the City of San Diego on the subject property with the intent to record an encumbrance against the property.  Please list below the 
owner(s), applicant(s), and other financially interested persons of the above referenced property.  A financially interested party includes any 
individual, firm, co-partnership, joint venture, association, social club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver or syndicate 
with a financial interest in the application.  If the applicant includes a corporation or partnership, include the names, titles, addresses of all 
individuals owning more than 10% of the shares.  If a publicly-owned corporation, include the names, titles, and addresses of the corporate 
officers.  (A separate page may be attached if necessary.)  If any person is a nonprofit organization or a trust, list the names and addresses of 
ANY person serving as an offi cer or director of the nonprofit organization or as trustee or beneficiary of the nonprofit organiza tion.  
A signature is required of at least one of the property owners.  Attach additional pages if needed.  Note: The applicant is responsible for 
notifying the Project Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered.  Changes in 
ownership are to be given to the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property.  Failure to provide 
accurate and current ownership information could result in a delay in the hearing process. 

Property Owner 

 Owner  Tenant/Lessee  Successor Agency Name of Individual: ________________________________________________________________________ 

Street Address: ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

City: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ State: ___________ Zip: ________________ 

Phone No.: ________________________________________ Fax No.: _____________________________ Email: _______________________________________________ 

Signature: _________________________________________________________________________________ Date: _______________________________________________ 

Additional pages Attached:  Yes  No  

Applicant 

 Owner  Tenant/Lessee  Successor Agency Name of Individual: ________________________________________________________________________ 

Street Address: ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

City: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ State: ___________ Zip: ________________ 

Phone No.: ________________________________________ Fax No.: _____________________________ Email: _______________________________________________ 

Signature: _________________________________________________________________________________ Date: _______________________________________________ 

Additional pages Attached:  Yes  No  

Other Financially Interested Persons 

 Owner  Tenant/Lessee  Successor Agency Name of Individual: ________________________________________________________________________ 

Street Address: ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

City: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ State: ___________ Zip: ________________ 

Phone No.: ________________________________________ Fax No.: _____________________________ Email: _______________________________________________ 

Signature: _________________________________________________________________________________ Date: _______________________________________________ 

Additional pages Attached:  Yes  No  

ATTACHMENT 8
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Wynnston Development, LLC – Members 

EIN: 81-4193845 

Address: 14361 Euclid St Ste 3B, Garden Grove, CA 92843 

Members: 

• Vinh Nguyen, Store Development & Operations – primary contact

o vinh.nguyen@7leavescafe.com

o 714.717.0995

• Quang Nguyen, R&D

• Son Nguyen, Business Development

• Mai Ly, Finance & Accounting

• Denny Ly, Logistics

• Ha Nguyen, Legal & HR

ATTACHMENT 8
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(E) NEIGHBOR'S

DRIVEWAY

A

VISIBILITY

TRIANGLE 10'x10'

TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHER WISE.

4021 HIGHLAND.

PROPOSED (N) BLOCK

WALL 3' H x 111' L x 6" W

APN # 471-471-11-00

LEGAL DESCR. BLK 3 *LOTS 19 & 20* MAP 10655

NEIGHBOR

X

10'

B

NOTE: NO OBSTRUCTION INCLUDING SOLID WALLS

IN THE VISIBILITY AREA SHALL EXCEED 24" IN HEIGHT.

  NEW RETAIL BUILDING 1472 SF

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL

GOVERNING LAWS, CODES AND ORDINANCES

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

  2019 CBC, CFC, CMC, CEC, CPC,AND 2010 T-24

ENERGY REGULATION

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER : 471-471-12-00

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS

PAINT

HANDICAPPED

WALKWAY

19'-6" 4'-6" 9' 9' 9' 9' 5' 12' 9' 4'-6" 10'-6" 12' 9' 3'

EXISTING USE

PROPOSED USE

ZONING

OCCUPANCY GROUP

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

NUMBER OF STORIES

TRACT NUMBER

SUBDIVISION

ZONING

1'

NUMBER OF UNITS

: BLK 3*LOTS 21 THRU 24*

: 4460 UNIVERSITY AVE,

SAN DIEGO, CA 92105

: RECYCLE CENTER

: 7 LEAVES CAFE

: CC-5-4

: M/B

: V

: 1

:1027

: CITY HEIGHTS ANNEX #1

: COMMERCIAL

: 1

VMT REDUCTION MEASURES (8 POINTS REQUIRED)

BIKE REPAIR STATION : 1.5 POINTS

10'-6"

POWER POLES

TO REMAIN

TRUNCATED

DOMES

TYP.

H/C

8'

8

C

8

29'-4"

PROPOSED

ELECTRICAL

ROOM

11'

ROOF

ACCESS

TOTAL AREA

1472 SQ. FT.

DRAIN

DRIVE THRU

ORDER

PROPOSED GAS METER

A

7

DRAIN

DISCHARGE

DISCHARGE

DISCHARGE

G

G DRAIN

2

DRIVE-THRU QUEUE LENGTH=156'

10'

6

GUTTER

5

4

3

4'

1

(E) PRIVATE

WATER LINE

2

MOTORCYCLE

LONG-TERM

BICYCLE PARKING (2)

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE

PARKING (6)

(E) SEWER LATERAL

18'

20'-0" ALLEY WIDTH

21'-6" BACK UP SPACE

(E) WATER

METER

64'-6"

DRAIN

MOTORCYCLE

1

ON SITE BICYCLE

REPAIR STATION

1. A1 TITLE SHEET, VICINITY MAP, GENERAL NOTES, INFORMATION

AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN

2. A2 DEMOLITION PLAN ( EXIST. BUILDING HAS BEEN REMOVED BY

3. APPROVED PERMIT)

4. A3 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

5. A4 EAST & WEST ELEVATIONS

6. A5 NORTH & SOUTH ELEVATIONS

7. A6 SECTIONS

8. A7 ROOF PLAN

9. A8 ADA DETAILS

10. A9 ADA DETAILS

X

25'

B

PEDESTRIAN

PATH

B

(N) MONUMENT SIGN - FINAL

SIZE AND LOCATION TBD;

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

8' LANDSCAPE BUFFER

(E) GAS LATERAL

(N)18'-6"PARKWAY

W/ TREE GRATES

(TRANSIT AREA)

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

CG1 CAL GREEN

CG2 CAL GREEN

CG3 CAL GREEN

T-24 TITLE 24

L-1 LANDSCAPE

L-2 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

L-3 LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION

TTOPOGRAPHY

G-1 GRADING

G-2 GRADING

G-3 GRADING

G-4 GRADING

SD0 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

S-1 FOUNDATION & FRAMING PLAN

SD1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SD2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SD3 TYPICAL STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SST SIMPSON 2

SST SIMPSON 1

SST SIMPSON 3

E0.2 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

E0.1 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LIST AND ABBREVIATIONS

E0.3 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM & PANEL SCHEDULE

E0.4 LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

E0.5 LIGHTING CONTROL DIAGRAM

E0.6A T-24 COMPLIANCE FORMS

E0.6B T-24 COMPLIANCE FORMS

E0.6C T-24 COMPLIANCE FORMS

E1.1 SITE PLAN

E2.1 POWER PLAN

E2.2 LIGHTING PLAN

E2.3 ROOF PLAN

7 LEAVES CAFE

VINH NGUYEN - PRINCIPLE

14361 EUCLID ST., STE. B,

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843

7LEAVESCAFE.COM

(E) GAS MAIN

G
G G G

G

VINH.NGUYEN@7LEAVESCAFE.COM

MICHAEL TRANG

MICHAEL.TRANG@7LEAVESCAFE.COM

(510)-698-1014

NABIH SAQQAL

NS

NS

VINH NGUYEN

CL

A-01

02

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'

SITE-PLAN

UNIVERSITY AVE

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC.) SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITION & DIMENSION OF WORK ON PLANS AS TO

PROPOSE IMPROVEMENT AT JOB SITE AND NOTIFY THE DESIGNER ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING

WORK.

2. GC. SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL CONDITION OF THE PROJECT AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK REND

TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.

3. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE WEATHER STRIPPED OR SEALED, CAULKING SHALL MATCH ADJ.

MATERIAL COLOR.

4. GC. SHALL REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM THE PREMISES.

5. GC. SHALL RETAIN LICENSED SURVEYOR TO LAYOUT BUILDING PAD, ELEVATION, AND UTILITY LINE.

6. GC. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TEMPORARY LOADING CONDITION DURING CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL DESIGN

AND PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING AS THE REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION .

A-01

02
PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SCALE: NTS

*NOTE: THERE IS NO EASEMENT ON THE PROPERTY

EXISTING BUILDING HAS BEEN DEMOLISHED *

**NOTE: PLEASE SEE GRADING PLANS FOR DETAILS**

1. EXITING DOORS SHALL BE OPEN-ABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR

EFFORT. TITLE 24, 1013.

2. EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL WHEN SERVING ANY HAZARDOUS AREA OR WHEN

SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE TITLE 24, 1013.

3. WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAYS TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, 1013.

4. EXITS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED, WITH LIGHT HAVING AN INTENSITY OF NOT

LESS THAN ONE FOOR-CANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL.

5. PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS, PER TITLE 24, 1013.

6. AT LEAST ONE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A MINIMUM RATING OF 2A-10-BC SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 75 FEET

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR EACH 3,000 SQUARE FEET OR PORTION THEREOF ON EACH FLOOR. (CFC 1013, UFC

STANDARD 10-1, CAL. CODE REGS., TIT. 19, 3.29)

7. FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE LOCATED AND SIZED AS PER CITY SPECIFICATION #424 AND FIRE INSPECTOR'S

DIRECTION.

8. MAINTAIN JOB SITE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AS PER CHAPTER 33 OF THE 2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE.

NOTES:

IF SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED, A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED.

A-1

1 OF 13

05/02/2023

1/8"=1'

N

S

CONSTRUCTION

CAFE

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

M0.1 MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES & LEGENDS

M0.2 MECHANICAL SCHEDULE

M0.3 MECHANICAL DETAILS

M0.4 T-24 COMPLIANCE FORMS

M0.5 T-24 COMPLIANCE FORMS

M2.1 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN

M2.2 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN

M4.1 HOOD

M4.2 HOOD

M4.3 HOOD

M4.4 HOOD

P0.1 GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND, & SHEET INDEX

P0.2 SCHEDULES & CALCULATIONS

P0.3 EQUIPMENT SPECS

P1.1 SITE PLAN

P2.1A WASTE & VENT FLOOR PLAN

P2.1B HOT & COLD WATER PLAN

P2.2 ROOF PLAN

P3.1 PLUMBING DETAILS

CURB

ARCHITECTURE

19'-8"

12'

7
6

5

PARKING SIGN

4
3

PAINT FOR

PATH OF

TRAVEL

SIGN " SLOW

PEDESTRIAN

CROSSING" TRASH

ENCL.

TRASH

ENCL.

3 ADDITIONAL SHORT-TERM       : 4.5 POINTS

BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

2 LONG-TERM BICYCLE PSRKING

SPACES

TOTAL

: 4 POINTS

: 10 POINTS

  2019 SAN DIEGO AMENDMENTS, AND LOCAL

ADOPTED CODES, LAWS AND ORDINANCES.

DRAWINGS : NS CONSTRUCTION

NABIH SAQQAL

11464 DELPHINIUM AVE.

FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708

TEL:714.548.070

GRADING, EROSION CONTROL, SURVEY ENGINEER:

LY PHAN

OFFICE:714.548.1233

EMAILLY10@GMAIL.COM

STRUCTURE : TUNG THANH, M.S.,P.E.

11122 BIXLER CIR.

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92840

TEL:714.928.2006

FAX:714.901.9535

ELECTRICAL :

PROPOSED BUILDING

TRASH ENC. AREA

LOT COVERAGE

(1472+135)/12365

RATIO

REQUIRED RATIO

PROVIDED

PROVIDED RATIO

MOTORCYCLE & BIKE

MOTORCYCLE

LONG- TERM BICYCLE

STREET YARD TOTAL

:

:

:

1472 S.F.

135 S.F.

__________________________________________

TOTAL BUILDING AREA :

LOT SIZE

1607 S.F.

12365 S.F.

:

:

PARKING SPACE CALCULATION

REQUIRED FOR THIS BLDG:

:

:

:

:

:

:

SHORT- TERM BICYCLE :

LANDSCAPE AREA:

:

LANDSCAPE REQUIRED :

PROVIDED :

OUTSIDE STREET YARD :

REQUIRED :

PROVIDE

9'

:

2

2

6

2135 + S.F.

4970 S.F

1242.5 S.F.

1433 S.F

2912 S.F

874 S.F

1237 S.F

*P.S SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR CALCULATIONS

AND TREE POINTS REQUIRED.

ENERGY:

13 %

7.20/1

2.1/1000

3.09 STALLS

STALLS8

3.81/1000

MECHANICAL :

MONITA VERMA, P.E. LEED

675 N EUCLID ST.

ANAHEIM, CA 92801

TEL:203.685.1698

MONITA VERMA, P.E. LEED

675 N EUCLID ST.

ANAHEIM, CA 92801

TEL:203.685.1698

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS :

MANUEL GARCIA

LICENSE # 3929

CELL: 626.665.5002

OFFICE:626.335.2733

MG.LANDARCH@GMAIL.COM

CHRISTINE FONG

TEL: 714-357-0384

SOIL ENGINEER: HANTORO WALUJONO

1 LEAGUE # 61614

ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656

TEL:949-735-9086

B & A ASSOCIATES

95 PLATEAUS

IRVINE, CA 92602

TEL:949-559-1582

STRUCTURAL TRUSSES MANUFACTURER:

STONE TRUSS,LCC507 JONES RD.

OCEANSIDE, CA 92058

R

8

'

1

4

'

-

3

"

R

1

5

'

G

U

T

T

E

R

1

3

'

-

1

0

"

ACCESSIBLE

NO

PARKING

PROPOSED CLEARANCE AREA TO

BE KEPT FLAT (<1.5%) AND CLEAR OF

OBSTRUCTIONS

NEW CURB AND GUTTER WITH

STREET ROUNDABOUT DESIGN TO BE

PROVIDED BY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

PROJECT S18001

STREET

DEDICATION

(E) PROPERTY LINE

(N) PROPERTY LINE

NEW CURB RAMP

BY OTHERS PER

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

PROJECT S18001

VISIBILITY TRIANGLE 25'X25'

12'

(N) 12' PARKWAY

NON-CONTIGUOUS

SIDEWALK

NOTE: NO OBSTRUCTION INCLUDING SOLID WALLS

IN THE VISIBILITY AREA SHALL EXCEED 24" IN HEIGHT.

3
'

27
'

(N)18'-6"PARKWAY

W/ TREE GRATES

(N)18'-6"PARKWAY

5'-3"
TO P.L.

(E) GAS LATERAL

(E) PROPERTY LINE

(N) CURB RAMP BY
OTHERS PER CIP S18001

13
'-0

"

(E) DRIVEWAY TO BE CLOSED
AND REPLACED WITH FULL
HEIGHT CURB, GUTTER AND
SIDEWALK PER CIP NO. S18001

(E) DRIVEWAY TO BE CLOSED
AND REPLACED WITH FULL
HEIGHT CURB, GUTTER AND
SIDEWALK PER CIP NO. S18001

(W=27')

4'
-6

"
(4

8"
 m

in
.)

8
'

5
'
-
6
"

(N) PROPERTY LINE

(E) PROPERTY LINE

TTT T T

TTT T T

GAS LATERAL

E) PROPERTY

GAS LATERAL

E) PROPERTY

GAS LATERAL

E) PROPERTY 

GAS LATERAL

E) PROPERTY

ATTACHMENT 9



7 LEAVES CAFE - SAN DIEGO

UNIVERSITY AVE.

H
IG

H
L
A

N
D

 A
V

E
.

DEMO PLAN
SCALE 18"=1'-0"

A
L
L
E

Y

NEIGHBOR

125'-0"

98
'-1

1"
A-2

DEMOLITION-PLAN

1/8"=1'

7 LEAVES LEAVES CAFE

VINH NGUYEN - PRINCIPLE

14361 EUCLID ST., STE. B,

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843

7LEAVESCAFE.COM

VINH-NGUYEN@7LEAVESCAFE.COM

ALEXANDRA

CAPTAN

ACAPTAN@CAPTANPD.COM

(949)-235-1333

 CONSTRUCTION

N

S

NS

NS

NS

VINH

NGUYEN

10-06-2022

2OF 10

LEAVES

PLA
N H

AS B
EEN

APPROVED P
REVIO

USLY

NEIGHBOR

N

STRUCTTUE R
EM

OVED

ATTACHMENT 9



4' Under counter

fridge (dairy)

4' Under counter

freezer (food)

order printer

CANOPY ABOVE

1 2 3 4

A

Hand
Sink

PREP. AREA

WAFFLE

SEALER

ICIC

ICE
MAKER
(CUBES)

RA
CKRACKRACK

2' RACK
FREEZER
( 2 DOOR )

WALK-UP WINDOW

2' RACK

TOTAL  AREA
1472.37 S.F.

PROPOSED
ELECTRICAL
ROOM

POS

W
alk

-in
 F

rid
ge

Restroom

Restroom

Office

ICE
CHEST POS

SE
AL

ER

SE
AL

ER

SE
AL

ER

TURBO
 CHEFF

MOBILE
PICKUP

WAFFLE

PRINTER

CUPS

DRY
RACK

UNIC

GRINDER

W
AT

ER

BO
BA

W
AR

ME
R

LO
CK

ER

DRINK
FRIDGE

MIXER

BACKED
GOODS
DRY

BACKED
GOODS
COOLER

TURBO
 CHEFF

ICE
MAKER
NUGGETS

HAND
SINKLO

CK
ER

RA
CK

RACKRACK
DELIVERY DROP OFF

RACK

RACKRACK

RA
CK

 24
"x

48
"

PR
EP

 S
IN

K
( R

 D
RA

IN
 )

3-
CO

MP
 S

IN
K

Range (6) Boiler
(25 gal)

Range (6) Boiler
(25 gal) PREP SINK

( R DRAIN )

DISPENSER

DISPENSER

DISPENSER

DISPENSER

SINK

COFFEE

FRIDGE
( 2 DOOR )24"x 48"24"x 60"

24"x 60"

LADDER
Compliance,
Poster,
Team
Board

SA
ND

W
IC

H 
FR

ID
GE

    
    

    
 60

"

WATER
HEATER

WATER
FILTER
TANKR1

50
0

80
 G

MOP SINK DR
IV

E-
TH

RU
  W

IN
DO

W

25
'

C
D

6

1 2 3 4 63-1 3-2 5

64'-6"

26
'

DRIVE THRU

WALK UP

ENTRANCE

N

5

B

A-1

64'-6"

67'-3"
60'

9'

PA
TH

 O
F 

TR
AV

EL

PATH OF TRAVEL 52'

FLOOR PLAN
SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

C-1
D-1

A-1

N

01

A-03

DRAWINGNAME

SCALE:1/4"=1'

01

A6

A-3

FLOOR-PLAN

1/4"=1'

7 LEAVES CAFE
VINH NGUYEN - PRINCIPLE
14361 EUCLID ST., STE. B,
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843
7LEAVESCAFE.COM
VINH.NGUYEN@7LEAVESCAFE.COM

ALEXANDRA CAPTAN
ACAPTAN@CAPTANPD.COM
(949)-235-1333

 CONSTRUCTION

N

S

NS

NS

NS

VINH NGUYEN

10-06-2022

3 OF 10

LEAVES
CAFE

02

A6

NOTE:
PROPOSED PROJECT PLANS TO PROVIDE:
PLUMBING FIXTURES WITH 25% SAVINGS PER TABLE A5.303.2.3.3 OF CALIFORNIA
GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES.
WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL MEET ALL MANDATORY
MEASURES PER TABLE A5.303.3.1 AND A5.303.3.2.
ICE MAKERS SHALL BE AIR-COOLED PER TABLE A5.303.3, TIER 1.
PLUMBING PLANS WITH SPECIFICATIONS TO BE PROVIDED DURING MINISTERIAL REVIEW.

ATTACHMENT 9



A DB C

LEAVES
CAFE

4460

ACD B

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

EAST ELEVATION

A-04

01

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

WEST ELEVATION

A-04

02

WALL MOUNTED

PLANTER

A-04

EAST-AND-WEST-ELEVATIONS

1/4"=1'

7 LEAVES CAFE

VINH NGUYEN - PRINCIPLE

14361 EUCLID ST., STE. B,

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843

7LEAVESCAFE.COM

VINH.NGUYEN@7LEAVESCAFE.COM

ALEXANDRA CAPTAN

ACAPTAN@CAPTANPD.COM

(949)-235-1333

 CONSTRUCTION

N

S

NS

NS

NS

VINH NGUYEN

10-06-2022

4 OF 10

LEAVES
CAFE

ATTACHMENT 9



LEAVES
CAFE

1 2 3 4 65

LEAVES
CAFE

12346 5

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

NORTH ELEVATION

A-05

01

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

SOUTH ELEVATION

A-05

02

A-5

NORTH&SOUTH-ELEVATIONS

1/4"=1'

7 LEAVES CAFE

VINH NGUYEN - PRINCIPLE

14361 EUCLID ST., STE. B,

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843

7LEAVESCAFE.COM

VINH.NGUYEN@7LEAVESCAFE.COM

ALEXANDRA CAPTAN

ACAPTAN@CAPTANPD.COM

(949)-235-1333

 CONSTRUCTION

N

S

NS

NS

NS

VINH NGUYEN

10-06-22

5 OF 10

LEAVES
CAFE
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A
D

B
C

51'-1" TO PROPERTY LINE24'-1"23'-8"

1 2 3
5

6

34'-6" TO PROPERTY LINE9'-5"27'-5"26'1'-8"26'

64'-6"

A-6

SECTIONS

1/4"=1'

7 LEAVES CAFE

VINH NGUYEN - PRINCIPLE

14361 EUCLID ST., STE. B,

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843

7LEAVESCAFE.COM

VINH.NGUYEN@7LEAVESCAFE.COM

ALEXANDRA CAPTAN

ACAPTAN@CAPTANPD.COM

(949)-235-1333

 CONSTRUCTION

N

S

NS

NS

NS

VINH NGUYEN

10-06-22

6 OF 10

LEAVES
CAFE

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

SECTION 2-2

A-06

01

1/4"=1'

SECTION-1-1

A-06

02

ATTACHMENT 9



METAL CANOPY

HVAC UNIT
TYP.

+22'-0"
T.O. PARAPET

+19'-0"
T.O. PARAPET

+22'-0"
T.O. PARAPET

+19'-0"
T.O. PARAPET

+15'-0"
T.O. ROOF

PROPERTY
ADDRESS NUMBER
(AT LEAST 10" IN HEIGHT)
PLACED ON THE ROOF

1'-3"

25
'-1

" 4460

64'-6"

28'-1" 19'-8" 12' 3'-6" 3'

4'
1'

4'
2'

11
'-1

"
2'

11
'

1'-5" 14'-10" 10' 29'-4" 12'

55'-6"

9' 3'

HVAC UNIT
TYP.

HVAC UNIT
TYP.

30
'-1

"

+19'-0"
T.O. PARAPET

+19'-0"
T.O. PARAPET

+19'-0"
T.O. PARAPET

+16'-0"
T.O. PARAPET

+15'-0"
T.O. ROOF

4'-
6"

1' 3'-6"

1'

DRAIN

DRAIN

A/CA/CA/C

CRICKET

DRAIN

DRAIN

DRAIN

NO DECK OR BALCONY DRAINS
ARE PROPOSED FOR THIS PROJECT

DISCHARGE DISCHARGE

DISCHARGE

DISCHARGE

ROOF
ACCESS

KARP
KRHA

NOTE: PROJECT TO SPECIFY COOL ROOF
FOR REDUCTION OF HEAT ISLAND EFFECT
PER TABLE A5.106.11.2.3 OF CALIFORNIA
GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURESN

A-7

ROOF-TOP-VIEW

1/4"=1'

7 LEAVES CAFE
VINH NGUYEN - PRINCIPLE
14361 EUCLID ST., STE. B,
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843
7LEAVESCAFE.COM
VINH.NGUYEN@7LEAVESCAFE.COM

ALEXANDRA CAPTAN
ACAPTAN@CAPTANPD.COM
(949)-235-1333

 CONSTRUCTION

N

S

NS

NS

NS

VINH NGUYEN

10-06-22

7 OF 10

LEAVES
CAFE

1/4"=1'

PROPOSED-ROOF-PLAN

A-7

01

ATTACHMENT 9



PP

Ex. GAS MAIN

(3
5
2
.2

9
)I

N
V

(3
5
8
.2

7
)R

IM

 

A
E

R
IA

L
E

L
E

C
T

R
IC

A
L

36"

4"

WATER LINE
(E)  PRIVATE 

SEWER LATERAL
(E) PRIVATE 

E
x

. 
1

0
'

5
' 
M

IN
W

A
T

E
R

 M
A

IN
E

x
. 
8
" 

P
V

C
 P

U
B

L
IC

 S
E

W
E

R
 M

A
IN

P
U

B
L

IC
E

x
. 

1
0

" 
P

V
C

8.
8'

8' LANDSCAPE SCREENING

10'

1
8

.5
'

7.
6'

R
=
5
.5
'

2
7

'

Ex. TELECOM LINE

3
5
8

(357)

(359)

(3
5
8
)

358

CL

CL

DATE

DATE

DATE

1

3

NOTES AND DETAILS FOR:

    -D

LAMBERT COORDINATES

XXXX-XXXX

NAD83 COORDINATES

DATE STARTED

DATE COMPLETED

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

SHEET    OF     SHEETS

APPROVED

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

INSPECTOR

CONTRACTOR

FOR CITY ENGINEER

DESCRIPTION

3

BY

XXX-XXXX

FILMED

DATE

DATE

V.T.M. 

AS-BUILTS

PRIVATE CONTRACT

ORIGINAL

PROJECT NO.

XXX

XXXXX-

H
IG

H
L

A
N

D
 A

V
E

LC

LC

LC
UNIVERSITY AVE

A
L

L
E

Y

QUANTITYDESCRIPTIONITEM

1 EACH

(N) LANDSCAPE AREA

INSTALL NEW HANDICAPPED SIGN PER ARCHITECTURAL PLAN

CONSTRUCT 6" CONCRETE CURB, 12" WIDE

INSTALL DRAIN BOX INLET PER DETAIL HEREON

55 LF

420 LF

1,803 SF

90 SF

160 LF

1 EACH

1 EACH

600 SF

SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% 
(N) H.C. PARKING SPACE, MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTIONS

9'x18' PARKING STALL (TYP.)

6 EACH

25 LF

STRIPING DETAILS, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

DESCRIPTIONITEM

1

3

16

15

10

6

11

1

2

3

1 EA

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1,824 SF

OR APPROVED EQUAL
N.D.S. No. 1212 (GREEN)
SPEED-D-TUFF GRATE

OR APPROVED EQUAL
ADDAPTER N.D.S. No. 1212
GRATE HOUSING

11

SOLVENT OR EQUAL
USE WELD-ON 194
CONTRACTOR TO
A.B.S. TO P.V.C.
NOTE: FOR BINDING

4" PVC

INV. ELEV. (SEE PLAN)

PIPE RISER

REDUCER

1% MIN

(SEE PLAN)
T.G. ELEV.

1.0'

F.G.

6" MIN.

N.T.S.

DETAIL

12"

6"

6" CURB

N.T.S.

CURB OPENING DETAIL
10

0

SCALE IN FEET
1 inch = 10 ft.

510 10

GRAPHIC SCALE

INSTALL NEW GAS METER UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT 1 EACH

12

A A
CURB RAMP, SLOPE 8.33% MAX., PER CITY STD. SDG-138

S88°58'57"E ~ P/L 125.15'

2

2

3

3

5

6

21

7 7

8

9

TRASH
ENCL.

MOTORCYCLE

(N) 7 LEAVES CAFE

13

1314 14

17

(N) CURB & GUTTER PER CITY STD SDG-151 (TYPE H)

CONSTRUCT 6" CONCRETE CURB ONLY PER CITY STD. SDG-150

1.5%9%

1 EACH

0.85%

8% 8%8% 8%

(TYP.)

(TYP.)

1414

2

PARKING
     NO

10

2
%

2
%

5
%

3
.5

%

2
.6

%

GRADING PLANS

2%

3
.5

%

8
%

3.5%

8%

INSTALL WHEEL STOP (TYP.)

3

CONCRETE CURB CUT 12" OPENING PER DETAIL HEREON

CONSTRUCT 0" CONCRETE CURB

4 4

4 4

5

5

5 5

8

8

14

15

(TYP.)

7 EACH

5

MIN 5%

8 EACH

3

3

2%

5

3
'

3
'

'U" STATION LINE

'H
" 

S
T

A
T

IO
N

 L
IN

E

'A
" 

S
T

A
T

IO
N

 L
IN

E

"H" Sta 20+00.00
"U" Sta 10+00.00

"A" Sta 20+00.00
"U" Sta 10+67.70

"H" Sta 11+38.90

1
0

+
5

0
1

1
+

0
0

1
1

+
5

0

20+50 21+00 21+50

1
1

+
5

0
1

1
+

0
0

1
0

+
5

0

"A" Sta 21+38.90

"A" Sta 21+10.90

"A" Sta 21+23.90

DWY (W=24')

DESCRIPTION QUANTITYITEM

*
*

*
*

*
*

*
*

*

PUBLIC WORKS ENCROACHMENT PERMIT:
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REQUIRE A SEPERATE

1

SEE STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN
(N) DRIVEWAY APPROACH PER CITY STD SDG-163,

SEE STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN
REMOVE AND REPLACE FULL DEPTH AC PAVEMENT,

SEE STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN
(N) CONCRETE C&G PER CITY STD SDG-151

INSTALL NEW 1½" GAS PIPE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

(N) CURB DRAIN 3" SCH. 80  PVC PIPE

SEE STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN
(N) CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER CITY STD SGD-155,

FOR DETAIL
NEW TREE, TYPICAL 6'X6' OPENINGS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN 

1 EACH

130 SF

64 LF

1 EACH

1 EACH

368 SF

1 EACH2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

3

5

4

6

7

2
4
"

M
IN

.

5" MIN

2
4
"

M
IN

.

MIN. 8"

SUBGRADE
COMPACTED

6.5'

ROW

N.T.S.

SECTION A-A

5

5% MAX

ROW

64.5'

(N) BUILDING

5 6

H
IG

H
L

A
N

D
 A

V
E

C L

C L
A

L
L

E
Y

8

8

2'

PAD=359.02
F.F.=359.69

9

4

8.5'

5% MIN
3

11'

6

2% MIN

13

4.5'

MAX
2% 

3

10.5' 20'

ROW

16.5'

8" MIN

B

B

19 125 LF

OFF-SITE CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ON-SITE CONSTRUCTION NOTES

CONSTRUCTION NOTES
PROTECT IN PLACE

2
4
"

M
IN

.

2
4
"

M
IN

.

MIN. 8"

SUBGRADE
COMPACTED

P/L

C L

8

3PAD=359.02
F.F.=359.69

2% MIN

3

11'

6

2% MIN

3

8" MIN

ULT. ROW

Ex. ROW 5

4.5'

MAX
2% 

4

13

4'

21

41'

5'

3'

25'

(N) BUILDING

N.T.S.

SECTION B-B

19

19

E
x
 R

O
W

 9
8
.7

7
'

N
0

1
°0

0
'0

1
"E

N
0
1
°0

0
'0

1
"E

E
x
. 
R

O
W

 9
8
.6

8

4
%

i=
2
%

 F
L

i=
1
.3

%
 F

L

9

9
/3

/2
0
2
3

DESCRIPTION APP'V'D

REVISIONS
REV.

TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

1-800-422-4133

Call: TOLL FREE

Underground  Service  Alert

BEF
ORE YOU

D
IG

L
L

A
C

DATE BY
CHECKED BY:

DESIGNED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF:

R.C.E. NO.: 63381

KN 02/2022

LP 02/2022

02/2022

EXP. DATE: 9/30/2022

BT

LIVIC AI

NROFILACFO
ET

A

T
S

N

A

R
E

E
NI

G
N

E

LANOISSEFORP
DE

R
E

T
SI

G
E

R

E E

L
Y

PH

No. C63381

SOILS ENGINEER

EMAILLY10@GMAIL.COM

TEL. (714) 548-1233

STANTON, CA 90680

10820 KEENAN PL.

EXP. 9-30-2024

RCE 63381

LY PHAN, P.E.

(S88°56'31"E)

ON-STIE GRADING LIMIT

ON-STIE GRADING LIMIT

3

3

3

2

1

4

3

7 7

3

(N) 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY & PARKING SPACES

6

1

REMOVE EXISTING C&G, SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY APPROACH

10

10

M
E

N
U

9'12'5'9'9'9'9'

8

ULT ROW 125.15'
S88°56'31"E

14

0+45.50
"A" Sta 

5.5'

8

6.5'2'

5

3

1,472 S.F

MAX
2% 

AREA
STORAGE 

BIKE 

AREA
STORAGE 

BIKE 
10.5'

MOTORCYCLE
9'

U
N

IV
E

R
S

IT
Y

 A
V

E

6 EACH

(NE) PARKWAY LANDSCAPE AREA PER LANDSCAPE PLAN

DEDICATION
5.5' STREET 

MAX FILL DEPTH OUTSIDE BUILDING FOOTPTINT: ________ FT

MAX FILL DEPTH UNDER BUILDING FOOTPTINT: ________ FT

MAX CUT DEPTH OUTSIDE BUILDING FOOTPTINT: ________ FT

MAX CUT DEPTH UNDER BUILDING FOOTPTINT: ________ FT

IMPORT/EXPORT: ________ CYD

FILL QUANTITIES: ________ CYD

CUT QUANTITIES: ________ CYD

28

28

0

1

2.5

2.5

2.5

(688 SF)
5.5' STREET DEDICATION

(E) MONUMENT SIGN TO RELOCATED

S88°56'31"E ~ Ex. ROW 125.15'

MOTORCYCLE

CONSTRUCT NEW 3' BLOCKWALL UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

20 3 EACHINSTALL DOWNSPOUT PER DETAIL HEREON

20

20

20

NOTE:

NOTE:

GUTTER DRAIN

2"

36
"

20

N.T.S.

DOWN SPOUT DETAIL

-41.44%

4,837 SF

4,837 SF

12,361 SF

11,673 SF

(DECREASE)

TOTAL NEW PERVIOUS AREA: 6,836 SF

21

21

21

5,033 SF(N) PERVIOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT AREA 

NOTE:
PROPERTY ACCORDING TO AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS
THERE ARE NO UTILITY EASEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SUBJECT 

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN
CONSTRUCT NEW TRASH ENCLOSURE PER 

SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
(N) PATH OF TRAVEL WAY, 2% MAX CROSS SLOPE, 5% MAX 

F. IMPERVIOUS % INCREASE: __________________________

E. TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: __________________________

D. NOT USED:                                                              ___________

C. PROPOSED AMOUNT OF IMPERVIOUS AREA: ___________

B. EXISTING AMOUNT OF IMPERVIOUS AREA: ____________

A. TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA: _________________________

3
'

(APN 471-471-11-00)

LOT 19 & 20, MAP 10655

(
A

P
N

 4
7
1
-
4
7
1
-
2
7
-
0
0
)

L
O

T
 2

5
 T

H
R

U
 2

8
, 

M
A

P
 1

0
6

5
5

EXISTING WATER METER FOR PRIVATE SERVICE TO BE RETAINED

EXISTING SEWER LATERAL FOR PRIVATE SERVICE TO BE RETAINED

(W=27')
DWY

21+19.40
"H" Sta

"
U

"
 S

ta
 2

1
+

5
7

.6
0

IMPROVEMENT PLAN
SEE STREET 

GRADING LIMIT
OFF-STIE 

6.5' 5.5'

"H" Sta 10+75.60

Beg Construction

8

860 SF

2

150 SF 3

R
E

M
O

V
E

 E
x

. 
C

&
G

, 
S

W
, 

D
w

y
 A

P
P

R
O

A
C

H

PROTECT IN PLACE Ex. C&G, SW, PAVEMENT...

SERVICE LINE DIAMETERS WILL BE BASED UPON THE PROJECT'S APPROVED WATER METER DATA CARD.
ALL DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE LINE DIAMETERS ARE PROVIDED FOR CLARITY OF INTENT ONLY. ACTUAL 

PERMANENT BMP DESIGN STANDARDS ARE INCORPORATED INTO THE PROJECT.
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/DESIGNER/APPLICANT TO ENSURE THAT THE CURRENT STORM WATER 
STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL BEFORE A GRADING OR BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED. IT IS THE 
THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

OPERATIONS SHALL BE RESTORED AT THEIR EXPENSE.

DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES OCCURS. ANY DAMAGE TO UTILITIES RESULTING FROM CONTRACTOR’S 
3. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IMMEDIATELY IF ANY 

EXPOSE THESE FACILITIES AT THEIR OWN COST. 
UTILITIES NOT OF RECORD OR NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE REQUIRED TO 
PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT ALL LINES SHOWN AND/OR ANY OTHER UNDERGROUND 
UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATING, TRENCHING, OR DRILLING AND SHALL BE REQUIRED TO TAKE ANY 

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE DEPTH AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND 

CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL PUBLIC UTILITIES DURING 

27'

SEE PROJECT HSIPL 5004(207)
FOR OFF-SITE

4 PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING POWER POLE

S
E

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 P

LA
N

F
O

R
 O

F
F

-S
IT

E

7LEAVES CAFE
BLK 3, LOTS 21 THRU 24

10 10 10

8

LANDSCAPE
10'

(E) SIDEWALK
13'

8

BENCHMARK

SHOWN IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO BENCH BOOK
ELEV.= ELEV. (345.208) MSL, BASED ON NGVD 29 FEET AS 
BENCHMARK: NEBP AUBURN DR. & EUCLID AVE. (PT.#53) 

C
IP

 N
O

. 
S

1
8
0
0
1

S
E

E
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
 H

S
IP

L
 5

0
0
4
(2

0
7
)

F
O

R
 O

F
F

-S
IT

E

i=1% FL

i=
1

%
 F

L

i=1% FL

MIN
2%

MIN
2%

2% MIN
2% MIN

2% MIN
2% MIN

(357.70) FL
(358.20) TC

357.55 FL
358.05 TC

357.69 FL
358.19 TC

357.56 FL
358.06 TC 3

5
8

.1
4

 F
S

3
5

8
.2

3
 F

S

3
5

8
.3

2
 F

S
3

5
8

.2
3

 F
S

357.02 INV
357.52 FG

358.00 FL

(356.67) FS
356.67 FS
357.17 TC

PAD=359.02
F.F.=359.69

(357.27) FS
357.27 FS
360.27 TW

(357.00 FS)
357.00 FS
357.50 TC

(357.25) FS
357.25 FS
357.75 TC

(358.33)FS
358.33 FS
361.33 TW

(359.01)FS
358.16 FG
361.16 TW

357.89 FS
358.39 TC

358.15 FS
358.65 TC

359.69 FS

359.14 FS
359.64 TC

3
5

8
.9

0
 F

S
35

8.
90

 T
C

3
5

8
.9

0
 F

S
35

9.
40

 T
C

358.28 FS

3
5

9
.1

9
 F

S
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 T
C

3
5

9
.2

3
 F

S
35

9.
73

 T
C

3
5

9
.1

4
 F

S
35

9.
64

 T
C

357.56 FS
358.06 TC

358.78 FS
359.28 TC

358.00 FL

358.22 FL
358.72 TC

359.67 FS

359.69 FS359.69 FS FS

359.67 FS

358.42 FS
358.92 TC

358.78 FS
359.28 TC

359.17 FS
359.67 TC

358.69 FL
359.19 TC

3
5

8
.7

9
 F

S
35

9.
29

 T
C

3
5

8
.7

5
 F

S
35

9.
25

 T
C

358.44 FL
358.94 TC

358.42 FS
358.92 TC

35
9.

02
 F

G

35
9.

02
 F

G

359.02 FG
358.91 FG
359.41 TC

357.58 FS
358.08 TC 357.54 FS

(356.77) FS
356.77 FS
357.27 TC

3
5

9
.2

7
 F

S
35

9.
77

 T
C

358.08 FS
358.58 TC 357.44 FS

3
5

8
.0

4
 F

S

358.55 FS
359.05 TC

(356.83) FS
356.83 FS
357.33 TC

3
5

8
.1

4
 F

S
35

8.
64

 T
C

35
8.

11
 F

S
35

8.
61

 T
C

3
5

9
.2

1
 F

S
35

9.
71

 T
C

3
5

9
.2

1
 F

S
35

9.
71

 T
C

357.70 FL
357.91 FL

V=0.0003 FT/S
Q=3.18 CFS

356.92 FL
356.96 INV
357.42 TC

(357.28 FL)
(357.78 TC)

(357.19 FL)
(357.69 TC)

(357.14 FL)
(357.64 TC)

(357.09 FL)
(357.59 TC)

(357.04 FL)
(357.54 TC)

(356.57 FS)
(357.07 TC)

(356.55 FS)
(356.77 TC)

(356.60 FS)
(356.85 TC)

(356.57 FS)
(356.57 TC)

(356.89 FL)
(357.39 TC)

(356.62 FL)
(357.12 TC)

(3
5

6
.5

9
 F

L
)

(3
5
7
.0

9
 T

C
)

(357.33 FL)
(357.83 TC)

(357.34 FL)
(357.85 TC)

(356.95 FL)
(357.45 TC)

(357.73 FL)
(357.73 TC)

S

358.58 TC

S
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WATER LINE
(E)  PRIVATE 

SEWER LATERAL
(E) PRIVATE 
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L
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A
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x
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1
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V
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7.
6'

R
=
5.
5'

3
5
8

(357)

(359)

(3
5
8
)

358

CL

CL

X

2

    -D

LAMBERT COORDINATES

XXXX-XXXX

NAD83 COORDINATES

DATE STARTED

DATE COMPLETED

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

SHEET    OF     SHEETS

APPROVED

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

INSPECTOR

CONTRACTOR

FOR CITY ENGINEER

DESCRIPTION

3

BY

XXX-XXXX

FILMED

DATE

DATE

V.T.M. 

AS-BUILTS

PRIVATE CONTRACT

ORIGINAL

PROJECT NO.

XXX

XXXXX-

STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN

7LEAVES CAFE

BLK 3, LOTS 21 THRU 24

9
/3

/2
0
2
3

DESCRIPTION APP'V'D

REVISIONS
REV.

TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

1-800-422-4133

Call: TOLL FREE

Underground  Service  Alert

BEF
ORE YOU

D
IG

L
L

A
C

DATE BY
CHECKED BY:

DESIGNED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF:

R.C.E. NO.: 63381

KN 02/2022

LP 02/2022

02/2022

EXP. DATE: 9/30/2022

BT

LIVIC AI

NROFILACFO
ET

A

T
S

N

A

R
E

E
NI

G
N

E

LANOISSEFORP
DE

R
E

T
SI

G
E

R
E E

L
Y

PH

No. C63381

EMAILLY10@GMAIL.COM

TEL. (714) 548-1233

STANTON, CA 90680

10820 KEENAN PL.

EXP. 9-30-2024

RCE 63381

LY PHAN, P.E.

EXPENSE.

UTILITIES RESULTING FROM CONTRACTOR’S OPERATIONS SHALL BE RESTORED AT THEIR 
IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES OCCURS. ANY DAMAGE TO 

3. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

OWN COST. 
PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE REQUIRED TO EXPOSE THESE FACILITIES AT THEIR 
AND/OR ANY OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES NOT OF RECORD OR NOT SHOWN ON THE 
BE REQUIRED TO TAKE ANY PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT ALL LINES SHOWN 
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATING, TRENCHING, OR DRILLING AND SHALL 

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE DEPTH AND LOCATION OF EXISTING 

DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL PUBLIC UTILITIES 

NOTE:

ROW

LIMIT
OFF-STIE GRADING 

SEE GRADING PLAN, SHEET 1
ON-STIE GRADING LIMIT

ROW

N.T.S.
SECTION A-A

H
IG

H
L

A
N

D
 A

V
E

C L C L
A

L
L
E

Y
2' 20'

ROW

16.5'

7 7

5.5'6.5'2'

54

8 9

H
IG

H
L
A

N
D

 A
V

E
LC

LC

LC
UNIVERSITY AVE

A
L
L
E

Y

A A

S88°58'57"E ~ P/L 125.15'

ENCL.

(N) 7 LEAVES CAFE

1.5%9%

8%

8%

3
0
'

3
'

3
'

'U" STATION LINE

'H
" 

S
T

A
T

IO
N
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E

'A
" 

S
T

A
T
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N
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E

"H" Sta 20+00.00
"U" Sta 10+00.00

"A" Sta 20+00.00
"U" Sta 10+67.70

1
0

+
5

0
1
1
+

0
0

1
1
+

5
0

20+50 21+00 21+50

1
1

+
5

0
1
1
+

0
0

1
0

+
5

0

"A" Sta 21+38.90

"A" Sta 21+10.90

"A" Sta 21+23.90
DWY (W=24')

3

5
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6
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ROW

B

B

E
x 

R
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W
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8
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7
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N
0
1
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0
'0

1
"E

N
0
1
°0

0
'0

1
"E

E
x.
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O

W
 9

8.
68

9

(S88°56'31"E)

3

3

3

2

1

4

3

1

8

ULT ROW 125.15'
S88°56'31"E

0+45.50
"A" Sta 

1,472 S.F

(688 SF)
5.5' STREET DEDICATION

S88°56'31"E ~ Ex. ROW 125.15'

3
'

(APN 471-471-11-00)
LOT 19 & 20, MAP 10655

(A
P

N
 4

7
1
-4

7
1
-2

7
-0

0
)

L
O

T
 2

5
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H
R

U
 2

8
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M

A
P

 1
0
6
5
5

(W=30')
DWY

21+19.40
"H" Sta

6.5' 5.5'

8

2

3

R
E

M
O

V
E

 E
x.

 C
&

G
, S

W
, D

w
y 

A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H

DESCRIPTION QUANTITYITEM

*
*
*
*

*
*

*
*
*

PUBLIC WORKS ENCROACHMENT PERMIT:
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REQUIRE A SEPERATE

1

SEE STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN
(N) DRIVEWAY APPROACH PER CITY STD SDG-163,

SEE STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN
REMOVE AND REPLACE FULL DEPTH AC PAVEMENT,

SEE STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN
(N) CONCRETE C&G PER CITY STD SDG-151

INSTALL NEW 1½" GAS PIPE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

(N) CURB DRAIN 3" SCH. 80  PVC PIPE

SEE STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN
(N) CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER CITY STD SGD-155,

FOR DETAIL
NEW TREE, TYPICAL 6'X6' OPENINGS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN 

1 EACH

130 SF

64 LF

1 EACH

1 EACH

368 SF

1 EACH2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

OFF-SITE CONSTRUCTION NOTES

REMOVE EXISTING C&G, SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY APPROACH

(NE) PARKWAY LANDSCAPE AREA PER LANDSCAPE PLAN

860 SF

150 SF

DESCRIPTIONITEM

1

2

3

CONSTRUCTION NOTES
PROTECT IN PLACE

EXISTING WATER METER FOR PRIVATE SERVICE TO BE RETAINED

EXISTING SEWER LATERAL FOR PRIVATE SERVICE TO BE RETAINED

PROTECT IN PLACE Ex. C&G, SW, PAVEMENT...

4 PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING POWER POLE

P/L

C L

ULT. ROW

Ex. ROW

N.T.S.
SECTION B-B

3

13'

U
N

IV
E

R
S

IT
Y

 A
V

E

DEDICATION
5.5' STREET 

10'

27'

SEE PROJECT HSIPL 5004(207)
FOR OFF-SITE SEE GRADING PLAN, SHEET 1

ON-STIE GRADING LIMIT

"H" Sta 11+38.90

"H" Sta 10+75.60
Beg Construction

"U
" 

S
ta

 2
1

+
5

7
.6

0

0

SCALE IN FEET
1 inch = 10 ft.

510 10
GRAPHIC SCALE

88

8

1
8

.5
'

CIP NO. S18001
SEE PROJECT HSIPL 5004(207)

FOR OFF-SITE

SHOWN IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO BENCH BOOK
ELEV.= ELEV. (345.208) MSL, BASED ON NGVD 29 FEET AS 
BENCHMARK: NEBP AUBURN DR. & EUCLID AVE. (PT.#53) 

BENCHMARK SOILS ENGINEER

i=1% FL

i=
1
%

 F
L

i=1% FL

MIN
2%

MIN
2%

2% MIN
2% MIN

2% MIN
2% MIN

(357.14 FL)
(357.64 TC)

(357.19 FL)
(357.69 TC)

(357.28 FL)
(357.78 TC)

(357.33 FL)
(357.83 TC)

(357.09 FL)
(357.59 TC)

(357.04 FL)
(357.54 TC)

(356.60 FS)
(356.85 TC)

(356.55 FS)
(356.77 TC)

(356.57 FS)
(356.57 TC)

(356.59 FL)
(357.09 TC)

(356.57 FS)
(357.07 TC)

(356.67) FS
356.67 FS
357.17 TC

(357.27) FS
357.27 FS
360.27 TW

(357.00 FS)
357.00 FS
357.50 TC

(357.25) FS
357.25 FS
357.75 TC

(356.77) FS
356.77 FS
357.27 TC

(356.83) FS
356.83 FS
357.33 TC

(357.70) FL
(358.20) TC

357.55 FL
358.05 TC

357.69 FL
358.19 TC

357.56 FL
358.06 TC 3
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8

.1
4

 F
S

3
5

8
.2

3
 F

S

3
5

8
.3
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 F

S
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5
8
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3

 F
S

(358.33)FS
358.33 FS
361.33 TW

3
5
8
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4
 F

S
35

8.
64

 T
C

35
8.

11
 F

S
35

8.
61

 T
C

357.89 FS
358.39 TC

V=0.0003 FT/S
Q=3.18 CFS

356.92 FL
356.96 INV
357.42 TC

357.58 FS
358.08 TC 357.54 FS
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GRADING PLANS FOR:
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LAMBERT COORDINATES

XXXX-XXXX

NAD83 COORDINATES

DATE STARTED

DATE COMPLETED

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

SHEET    OF     SHEETS

APPROVED

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

INSPECTOR

CONTRACTOR

FOR CITY ENGINEER

DESCRIPTION

3

BY

XXX-XXXX

FILMED

DATE

DATE

V.T.M. 

AS-BUILTS

PRIVATE CONTRACT

ORIGINAL

PROJECT NO.

XXX

XXXXX-

M
A

G
N

E
T
I
C

LC
UNIVERSITY AVENUE

S88°56'31"E 332.54'

7LEAVES CAFE

BLK 3, LOTS 21 THRU 24

0

SCALE IN FEET

1 inch = 10 ft.

510 10

GRAPHIC SCALE

BENCHMARK INFORMATION:

OF UNIVERSITY AVENUE, PER MAP NO. 10655.

S88°56'31"E FOR THE CENTERLINE 

BASIS OF BEARING:

RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY JANUARY 12, 1907.

MAP NO. 1027 FILED IN THE IN THE OFFICE OF THE

OF CITY HEIGHTS ANNEX NO 1, ACCORDING TO THE

OF THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 3,6,9 AND 12

LOTS 21 THROUGHT 24, IN BLOCK 3

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

WM       WATER METER

TW       TOP OF WALL

TSB       TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX

SW       SIDEWALK

PL PROD  PPROPERTY LINE PRODUCE

NG       NATURAL GROUND

LNDNG    LANDING

GSP      GEAR SPIKE

FS       FINISH SURFACE

FL       FLOWLINE

FFG       FINISH FLOOR GARAGE

FF       FINISH FLOOR

EP       EDGE OF PAVEMENT

CONC    CONCRTE

CO       CLEAN OUT

0CF      ZERO CURB FACE

ABBREVIATION:

DOWN 0.61'
PER MAP NO. 10655
FD. 3"BC IN WELL

9
/3

/2
0
2
3

DESCRIPTION APP'V'D

REVISIONS
REV.

TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

1-800-422-4133

Call: TOLL FREE

Underground  Service  Alert

BEF
ORE YOU

D
IG

L
L

A
C

DATE BY
CHECKED BY:

DESIGNED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF:

R.C.E. NO.: 63381

KN 02/2022

LP 02/2022

02/2022

EXP. DATE: 9/30/2022
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LANOISSEFORP
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PH

No. C63381

EMAILLY10@GMAIL.COM

TEL. (714) 548-1233

STANTON, CA 90680

10820 KEENAN PL.

EXP. 9-30-2024

RCE 63381

LY PHAN, P.E.

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

 

NOTES:

THIS IS NOT THE BOUNDARY SURVEY

SHOWN IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO BENCH BOOK

ELEV.= ELEV. (345.208) MSL, BASED ON NGVD 29 FEET AS 

NEBP AUBURN DR. & EUCLID AVE. (PT.#53) 

358.49
tsb

(3
5
8
.3

4
)E

P

(3
5
8
.2

0
)F

L

(3
5
8
.6

4
)E

C

fl

(357.85)

fl

(357.37)fl

(357.84)

(358.97)
fs

(358.97)
trflt

(357.69)
tsb

(3
5
7
.0

9
)E

P

(3
5
7
.1
3
)F

L

(3
5
7
.5

7
)B

C

(357.17)

bx

(3
5

7
.0

0
)F

L

(3
5
7
.0

7
)B

X

(357.95)
loop/fs(358.11)

loop/fs

(357.47)
fs

(357.93)
fs

(357.22)EP

(357.19)FL

(357.85)EC
(357.39)
bx

(357.37)FL

(357.91)TX

(357.50)
bx

(357.72)FL

(358.09)TX

(357.62)FL

(358.09)TX

(357.63)
bx

(357.49)FL

(357.95)TX

(357.49)
bx

(358.00)
tsb

(357.25)
bx

(357.29)
0cf

(358.12)
loop

(358.20)
loop

(358.36)
loop

(358.47)
loop

(358.24)
fs

bus sign

(357.05)
bx

(3
5
6
.9

2
)F

L

(3
5
7
.3

9
)T

X

BUS STOP

(357.50)
tsb

tsb
(357.50)

(357.46)
loop/fs

loop/fs
(358.05)

stlt

(3
5
6
.9

2
)E

P

(3
5

6
.8

4
)F

L

(3
5
7
.3

4
)T

X

(3
5
7
.5

7
)T

X

(357.99)
sw

(358.27)
clf/fs

(356.80)
bx

(357.11)
fs

(3
5

6
.6

3
)F

L

(3
5
6
.7

3
)B

X

(3
5

6
.5

2
)F

L

(3
5
6
.8

8
)E

C

fs

(357.10)

(356.78)
fs

(356.50)
fs

(356.68)
loop/fs

(356.82)
loop/fs

(357.01)
0cf

(356.67)
bx

(3
5
6
.5

0
)F

L

(3
5
6
.9

5
)T

X

(356.69)
0cf

(356.57)
gv(3

5
6
.6
7
)

0
cf

smh(3
5
0
.4
8
)I
N
V

(3
5
6
.4
6
)R
IM

(357.86)FL

(357.97)BX

(358.03)
bx

trflt/stlt

(358.18)
sw

slab/sign

(357.72)
ep

(358.73)
loop/fs

(358.79)
fs

(358.83)
fs

fs

358.14
fs

358.69
loop/fs

(358.56)
loop/fs

(358.10)EP

(358.02)FL

(358.55)BC

(358.16)EP

(358.08)FL

(358.59)TX

(358.24)
bx

(358.24)
bx

(358.24)EP

(358.26)FL

(358.69)TX

(358.37)
fs

(358.33)
fs

(359.37)TW

(357.91)
fs

(358.20)
fs

(357.46)
fs

(357.62)
fs

(358.39)
fs

(358.27)
fs

(358.30)
fs

(358.25)
fs/sw

(358.27)
fs

(358.39)
fs

(358.32)
fs

(358.46)
fs

(358.20)
clf/fs

(358.19)
clf/fs

(358.15)
sw

(358.22)
sw

(358.38)
fs

(358.30)
fs

(358.00)
fs

(358.06)
fs

(357.10)
fs

(358.57)
fs

(358.42)
fs

(358.59)
ff

(356.51)
co

(356.63)
fs

(356.48)
ec/0cf

(3
5

6
.4

1
)E

P

(3
5

6
.3

6
)F

L

(3
5

6
.7

5
)B

C

(356.85)
fs

(3
5

6
.2

9
)F

L

(3
5
6
.7

4
)T

X

(356.26)
pacbell(356.30)

bx

(356.15)
bx

(356.13)
loop/fs

(
3
5
6
.1

0
)
F
L

(
3
5
6
.4

5
)
T

X

(356.50)
tsb

(3
5
6
.0

2
)E

P

(3
5

5
.9

5
)F

L

(3
5
6
.3

9
)T

X

(356.05)
bx

(355.90)
bx

(3
5
5
.9

8
)E

P

(3
5
5
.8

2
)F

L

(3
5
6
.2

5
)T

X

(3
5

5
.9

0
)F

L

(3
5
6
.3

1
)T

X

wm
(356.47)

(355.97)
bx

(356.74)
sw

(357.17)
fs

(356.74)
fs

(356.74)
fs

(356.69)
guypole

(356.75)
guypole

(358.46)
tw

(356.98)
fs

(358.27)
conc

(358.32)
fs

(357.67)
conc

(356.74)
fs

(358.21)
fs

(358.31)
fs

(359.70)
slab

(358.15)
fs

(359.71)
slab

(357.97)
fs

(357.80)
fs

(357.65)
fs(358.56)

rollgate

ROLLING GATE
(356.93)
fs

(357.46)
fs

(357.27)
clf/gate

(357.35)
conc

(357.85)
sw

(358.06)
fs

(358.91)
clf/fs

clf/gate

(358.24)
fs

(356.67)
pb

(357.08)
co (357.21)

co

bx

(356.75)
bb

sign/wrong way

(356.40)
wm

(357.00)
conc

(357.27)
fs

(357.27)
fs

cclf
wall

(356.96)
fs

wm
(357.18)

S88°56'31"E 125.15'

wm
(356.63)

(356.36)
tsb

N
0

1
°
0

0
'0

1
"
E

 9
8

.7
7

'

N
0

1
°
0

0
'0

1
"
E

 9
8

.6
8

'

S88°58'57"E 125.15'

(3
6
0
)

(
3
5
9
)

(358.02)
sw

clf/gate

(357.92)
conc

(357.66)
conc

(357.83)
conc

(357.59)
conc

(357.16)
conc

(357.30)
conc

3
5
7

357

3
5
9

359

3
5
8

3
5
8

SHOWN IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO BENCH BOOK

ELEV.= ELEV. (345.208) MSL, BASED ON NGVD 29 FEET AS 

BENCHMARK: NEBP AUBURN DR. & EUCLID AVE. (PT.#53) 

BENCHMARK SOILS ENGINEER

ATTACHMENT 9



new property line after
street dedication

old property line13
'-0

"

4 PA

8'
-0

" 
m

in
.

la
nd

sc
ap

e
bu

ffe
r

PA    36"-box      5    Platanus acerifolia 'Bloodgood'     London Plane Tree                         Street tree                                     M

CF  : 06-23-23

CF  : 09-05-23

ATTACHMENT 9



4 PA

CF  09-05-23

ATTACHMENT 9



4 PA

CF  09-05-23

ATTACHMENT 9


	684250 H.O. Report 11-14-23 ver
	Attachment 1-3 - 684250
	Development Services Department
	Development Services Department
	Development Services Department

	Attachment 4 - 697954 Draft Resolution and Findings 11-14-23 ver
	Attachment 5 - 697954 Draft Permit 11-14-23 ver
	Attachment 6 - 697954 NOE
	Attachment 7 - 697954 Community Planning Group Recommendation
	Attachment 8 - 697954 Ownership Disclosure
	Attachment 9 - 697954 Development Plans Final 9-13-23

	Neighborhood Use Permit: Off
	Coastal Development Permit: Off
	Neighborhood Development Permit: Off
	Site Development Permit: Off
	Planned Development Permit: Off
	Conditional Use Permit: Off
	Variance: Off
	Tentative Map: Off
	Vesting Tentative Map: Off
	Map Waiver: Off
	Land Use Plan Amendment: Off
	Other (Check Box): On
	Other: Discretionary Review 
	Project Title: 7 Leaves Cafe 
	Project No For City Use Only: 684250
	Project Street Address: 4460 E University Ave, San Diego, Ca 92105
	Project City, State, and Zip Code: 
	Corporation: Off
	Limited Liability or: On
	General (Check Box): Off
	General - What State: CA
	Corporate Identification No: 81-4193845
	Partnership: Off
	Individual: Off
	Name of Individual (Owner): Vinh Nguyen, Wynnston Development LLC
	Owner: On
	TenantLessee: Off
	Successor Agency: Off
	Street Address: 14361 Euclid St Ste 3B
	City: Garden Grove
	State: CA
	Zip: 92843
	Phone No: 714.717.0995
	Fax No: 
	Email: vinh.nguyen@7leavescafe.com
	Date: 4/27/2021
	Additional Pages (Owner): Yes
	Name of Individual (Applicant): Alexsundra Captan (Project Manager)
	Owner_2: Off
	TenantLessee_2: Off
	Successor Agency_2: Off
	Street Address_2: 274 Tustin Field Drive
	City_2: Tustin 
	State_2: CA
	Zip_2: 92782
	Phone No_2: 949-235-1333
	Fax No_2: 
	Email_2: ACAPTAN@CAPTANPD.COM
	Date_2: 8/13/2021
	Additional Pages (Applicant): Yes_2
	Name of Individual (Interested Person): 
	Owner_3: Off
	TenantLessee_3: Off
	Successor Agency_3: Off
	Street Address_3: 
	City_3: 
	State_3: 
	Zip_3: 
	Phone No_3: 
	Fax No_3: 
	Email_3: 
	Date_3: 
	Additional Pages (Interested Person): Off
	www: 
	sandiego: 
	gov/development-services: 




